To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Bay Delta Region 7329 Silverado Trail, Napa, CA 94558 Contact: Timothy S. Dodson

Phone: 707-944-5513

Lead Agency: City of Larkspur 400 Magnolia Avenue Contact: Julian Skinner Phone:415-927-5110



SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2012052052

**Project Title:** Bon Air Road Bridge Replacement Project (Major Amendment Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2013-0367-R3)

**Project Location (Marin County):** Project activities will occur where Bon Air Road crosses over Corte Madera Creek in the City of Larkspur. Bon Air Road connects Sir Francis Drake Boulevard to the north and Magnolia Avenue to the south. The Marin General Hospital is located just north of the bridge. The general latitude and longitude for the project center is 37°56'42.53''N, and -122°32'14.70''W.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2013-0367-R3, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, Mary Grace Houlihan / City of Larkspur.

This amended project involves the complete replacement of the existing Bon Air Road Bridge. The proposed Project will replace the existing bridge with an approximately 388-foot long, 62.5-foot wide new bridge. The bridge will continue to provide one lane of traffic in each direction and will include a 10-foot sidewalk on each side of the bridge. The bridge will be constructed and supported with abutments on either side of Corte Madera Creek and have five bridge deck spans that will be supported by four bents. Each bent will have two support columns for a total of eight new 6-foot diameter support columns installed in the creek channel to support the bridge. This amendment includes replacing an outfall and installing riprap.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency approved the above described project on November 20, 2014 and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

1.	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects
	within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
2	CDEW considered the M mitigated negative declaration / D negative declaration prepared by the Los

- CDFW considered the 
  \( \subseteq \) mitigated negative declaration / 
  \( \subseteq \) negative declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- 3. Mitigation measures \( \subseteq \text{were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.} \)
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \( \subseteq \text{was not adopted by CDFW for this project.} \)
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21081, subdivision (a).

The  $\boxtimes$  mitigated negative declaration /  $\square$  negative declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record related to the Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement is available to the public for review at CDFW's regional office.

Signature

ohtman Environmental Brogram Manage

Date:

October 30, 2019

Craig J Weightman, Environmental Program Manager

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

OCT 30 2019